CITY OF AZLE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
NOTICE AND AGENDA OF REGULAR MEETING
505 W. MAIN ST., AZLE, TEXAS – CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS
THURSDAY – MAY 23, 2022
BOARD MEMBERS
Pennie Nichols, Chairman
Leonard Wheeler, Vice-Chairman
REGULAR SESSION

Jared Arneson
Jim Carlson

6:00 p.m.

CALL TO ORDER
INVOCATION
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS:
1. Consider approval of minutes of Regular Meeting held on September 30, 2021.
PUBLIC HEARINGS:
2. Conduct a public hearing to consider a variance request to Section 21 (3) Setback
Requirements of the City of Azle Ordinance No. 388 for the property located at 637
Northwest Parkway, and also known as Lot 1R, Block 1, Hoover Addition, an addition to
the City of Azle, Parker County, Texas. The purpose of the variance is to allow for the
construction of a new building addition to encroach the minimum thirty-foot (30’) rear
yard setback.
DISCUSSION ITEMS:
3. None
ADJOURNMENT
I, the undersigned authority, do hereby certify the above Agenda was posted at City Hall on Friday, May 20,
2022 at the City’s official bulletin board which is readily accessible to the public at all times in accordance
with V.T.C.A. Chapter 551, Texas Government Code.
______________________________________________
David Hawkins, Director of Planning and Development

________________________________
Date Agenda Removed from Posting

This facility is wheelchair accessible and handicapped parking spaces are available. Auxiliary aids and services are available to a
person when necessary to afford an equal opportunity to participate in city functions and activities. Auxiliary aids and services or
accommodations should be requested forty-eight hours prior to the scheduled starting time by calling the City Secretary’s Office at
817-444-7101.
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CITY OF AZLE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING
505 W. MAIN ST. – COUNCIL CHAMBERS
THURSDAY – SEPTEMBER 30, 2021
COMMISSIONERS PRESENT:
Chairman Pennie Nichols, Jared Arneson, James Carlson,
Vice-Chairman Leonard Wheeler
COMMISSIONERS ABSENT:
STAFF PRESENT:

None

David Hawkins, Director of Planning and Development

CALL TO ORDER: Chairman Nichols called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Attendance was
taken at: 6:00 PM. A Quorum of members was present to conduct a meeting by the following
results:
Present:
(4) Jared Arneson; Chairman Pennie Nichols; Vice-Chairman
Leonard Wheeler; Jim Carlson
Absent:

(0)

None

INVOCATION: Vice-Chairman Wheeler gave the invocation
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Board member Arneson led the Pledge of Allegiance

CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS:
1. Consider approval of minutes of Regular Meeting held on July 15, 2021.
Board member Arneson made a motion to approve the minutes of the Regular
meeting held on July 15, 2021 as written. Board member Carlson seconded the
motion. The motion passed unanimously (4-0).
PUBLIC HEARING:
2. Conduct a public hearing to consider a variance request to Section 2 (3) Setback
Requirements of the City of Azle Ordinance No. 388 for the property located at 1449
Spinnaker Lane, and also known as Lot 3, Block 13, Oak Harbor Estates Addition in
the J. Wilcox Survey, Abstract No. 1710 & 1711. The purpose of the variance is to
allow for the construction of a new porte cochere to encroach the minimum five-foot
(5’) side yard setback. (Case No. Z2021-04)
David Hawkins, Director of Planning and Development presented an overview of the
variance request to the ZBA. Chairman Nichols opened the public hearing at 6:09
p.m., asking for anyone wishing to speak in favor of the request.
Ken Bunney, applicant and property owner of 1449 Spinnaker Lane, Azle, TX 76020,
addressed the ZBA and explained the reasons for the variance request.
Discussion was held on the location of the two (2) posts within the 5’ building
setback line; overhang on the property line; drainage from the proposed structure;
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design of the structure; roof pitch orientation; future permits to convert structure into
a garage.
No one else from the public spoke on this case. Chairman Nichols closed the public
hearing at 6:37 p.m.
Board member Carlson made a motion to deny the variance request to Section
2 (3) Setback Requirements of the City of Azle Ordinance No. 388 to allow for
the construction of a new porte cochere to encroach the minimum five-foot (5’)
side yard setback.
Board member Arneson seconded the motion. The motion carried by the
following results:
YES: (3) Vice Chairman Leonard Wheeler; Jim Carlson; Jared Arneson
NO:

(1) Chairman Pennie Nichols

DISCUSSION:
3. None
ADJOURNMENT:
Chairman Nichols adjourned the meeting at 6:46 pm.
ATTEST:
_________________________________
David Hawkins, AICP
Director of Planning and Development

__________________________
Pennie Nichols
Chairman

_________________________________
Date Signed
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Zoning Board of Adjustment
Communication
Item #
Submitted By:

David Hawkins, Director of Planning and Date:
Development

Subject:

Rear yard setback variance for 637 Northwest Parkway

Action Requested:

2

May 23, 2022

Conduct a public hearing to consider a variance request to Section 21 (3)
Setback Requirements of the City of Azle Ordinance No. 388 for the property
located at 637 Northwest Parkway.

Purpose (Outline – Who, What, Where, Why & How):

The property owner is requesting a variance to allow for the construction of a new building addition that
would encroach the minimum thirty-foot (30’) rear yard setback in the Central Business District (CBD)
Zoning District.
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Zoning Board of Adjustment
Staff Analysis
V2022-02

Meeting Date: May 23, 2022

Summary of Request

Conduct a public hearing and consider a variance request to Section 21 (3) Setback
Requirements of the City of Azle Ordinance No. 388 for the property located at 637
Northwest Parkway, and also known as Lot 1R, Block 1, Hoover Addition, an addition to the
City of Azle, Parker County, Texas. The purpose of the variance is to allow for the
construction of a new building addition to encroach the minimum thirty-foot (30’) rear yard
setback.

Existing Condition of Property

This property is currently zoned Central Business District (CBD) and has an existing tire
shop business that was constructed many years ago. There was a permit issued in 2015 for
a small addition to the building. A replat adding additional property to the south side where
the new building addition is planned was approved by the City in 2019.

History of Project

The property owner is seeking to add a new building addition that would extend from the
south side of the existing building to add an additional service bay and expand their current
business operations. The new addition can be extended to the south property line in
accordance with CBD zoning but is required to be a minimum 30’ from the rear (east)
property line. Per Section 35.4 of the Azle Zoning Ordinance, no expansion of a
nonconforming structure is allowed unless a variance is granted by the ZBA for the
encroachment into the 30-foot rear setback. The property was zoned for Light Commercial
as far back as 1976 but then later changed to CBD around 1997 which has the increased
30-foot setback requirement.
The CBD Zoning District requirements:
•
•
•
•
•
•

Minimum Lot Area:
Minimum Lot Width:
Minimum Front Yard:
Minimum Side Yard:
Minimum Rear Yard:
Maximum Lot Coverage:

None
None
None
None
30’
None
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Zoning Map of Property and Adjacent Properties

The properties to the east and south are zoned as CBD, same as the subject property. The
property to the west across FM 730 S is zoned as industrial (IND). To the north is Hwy. 199.

Subject
Property

2

Aerial of Property

Subject
Property

Proposed
Addition
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Criteria for Approving Variance

When in its judgment the public convenience and welfare will be substantially served and
the appropriate use of the neighboring property will not be substantially or permanently
injured, the Board may, in specific cases, after public notice and public hearing and subject
to appropriate conditions and safeguards, take the following action:
1.

The literal enforcement of the provisions of this ordinance would result in an
unnecessary and/or unreasonable hardship.
The existing building is approximately 2’-5’ from the east property line and is
already considered a nonconforming structure. It is most likely that the
building was a conforming structure under the previous zoning of Light
Commercial but became nonconforming when the zoning changed to CBD
around 1997. The new building addition would be in line with the existing back
edge of the building and encroach the 30-foot rear setback line.

2.

The special conditions are not the result of the applicant’s actions, but are peculiar to
the land, structure or building involved.
The land area is small in nature and is close to maximum coverage with
building and parking areas. There is no maximum lot coverage in the CBD
district and the new building addition would comply with all other setback
requirements with the exception of the 30-foot rear setback.

3.

The variance requested is the minimum necessary.
The applicant is requesting to allow the new building addition to be in line with
the existing nonconforming structure in lieu of locating outside of the 30-foot
rear setback due to a small lot area to work within.

4.

No special privilege is granted which is denied to other similarly situated uses.
There does not appear to be any record of variances granted or applied in this
area pertaining to buildings and setbacks. This appears to be a case of an
older structure existing prior to a new zoning district being implemented in the
area and not fully complying with the new CBD regulations upon enaction.

New State Statute on ZBA Variance Criteria

The State Legislation passed a new bill, H.B. 1475 which went into effect on September 1,
2021 that changes the Zoning Board of Adjustment authority related to variances and gives
additional objective grounds for which a variance may be granted. Prior to this new State
law, a ZBA is authorized to grant a variance if, among other things, enforcing the ordinance
as written would result in “unnecessary hardship.” An “unnecessary hardship” would be one
that was not self-imposed, personal in nature, related to the property for which the variance
is sought, and not a solely financial hardship. The hardship would need to be a condition
unique, oppressive, and not common to other property.
Under the new State law, it adds more objective criteria which a ZBA can consider to
determine whether compliance with a city’s zoning ordinance as applied to a structure would
result in an “unnecessary hardship”. For the first time, purely financial considerations can
qualify an applicant for a variance. Additionally, if the proposed structure would be
considered a nonconforming structure, that could be grounds to grant a variance. Under the
new law, there might be an unnecessary hardship if:
1. the cost of compliance with the zoning ordinance is greater than 50 percent of the
appraised value of the structure as shown on the most recent certified appraisal roll; or
2. compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least
25 percent of the area on which development may physically occur; or
4

3. compliance would result in the structure not in compliance with a requirement of
another city ordinance, building code, or other requirement; or
4. compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or
5. the city considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

Variance Change Request Notification Process

Four (4) notices were sent to surrounding owners within 200 feet of the variance request. As
of May 19, 2022, staff has not received any responses from the public.

Staff Recommendation

City staff would support the variance request to allow the rear setback encroachment for the
new building addition as the existing nonconforming building is already encroaching this 30’
setback.

Suggested Motions

1. I move to approve Case #V2022-02
2. I move to approve Case #V2022-02 with modifications
3. I move to disapprove Case #V2022-02

Attachments

1. Letter from Applicant
2. Site Survey with Proposed Building Location
3. Street View of building at 637 Northwest Parkway
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Street View of 637 Northwest Parkway

